at the date of transition. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their Previous GAAP

carrying value.

A.2 I nd AS mandatory exceptions:

A2.1 Estimates

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date

in accordance with Previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence

that those estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in

conformity with Previous GAAP.

B. Reconciliation between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101, First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash

flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

28th Annual Report 2017-2018
CIN: L36912MH1990PLC058729

B.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 1st April 2016

Particular Amount as per Effects of transition Amount as per
Previous GAAP to Ind AS Ind AS

ASSETS

Non - Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 26,559,189 - 26,559,189

Intangible Assets 33,691 - 33,691

Financial Assets :

Other Financial Assets - 7,076,124 7,076,124

Deferred tax asset (net) - - -

Other non-current assets 1,902,066 - 1,902,066

Sub Total - Non - Current Assets 28,494,946 7,076,124 35,571,070

Current Assets

Inventories 151,767,791 - 151,767,791

Financial Assets

Trade receivables 422,479,469 - 422,479,469

Cash and cash equivalents 34,058,233 (28,973,109) 5,085,124

Other bank balances - 21,896,985 21,896,985

Other Financial Assets - - -

Other current assets 11,715,934 - 11,715,934

Sub Total - Current Assets 620,021,427 (7,076,124) 612,945,303

TOTAL - ASSETS 648,516,373 - 648,516,373

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 69,640,800 - 69,640,800

Other Equity 172,856,671 5,029,082 177,885,753

Total Equity 242,497,471 5,029,082 247,526,553

Liabilities

Non - Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 2,106,592 - 2,106,592

Provisions (Gratuity) 5,501,455 - 5,501,455

Deffered tax liabilities (Net) 32,540 - 32,540

Total - Non - Current Liabilities 7,640,587 - 7,640,587

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 341,123,502 - 341,123,502

Trade Payables 37,030,413 - 37,030,413

Other Current liabilities 4,094,938 - 4,094,938

Provisions 16,129,462 (5,029,082) 11,100,380

Total - Current Liabilities 398,378,315 (5,029,082) 393,349,233

TOTAL -EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES 648,516,373 - 648,516,373

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B.2 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March 2017

Particular Amount as per Effects of transition Amount as per
Previous GAAP to Ind AS Ind AS

ASSETS

Non - Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 26,610,485 - 26,610,485

Intangible Assets 6,959 - 6,959

Financial Assets :

Other Financial Assets - 12,389,656 12,389,656

Deferred tax asset (net) 304,287 304,287

Other non-current assets - - -

Sub Total - Non - Current Assets 26,921,731 12,389,656 39,311,387

Current Assets

Inventories 173,822,687 - 173,822,687

Financial Assets

Trade receivables 407,879,560 - 407,879,560

Cash and cash equivalents 45,381,642 (35,992,917) 9,388,725

Other bank balances - 23,603,261 23,603,261

Other Financial Assets - - -

Other current assets 21,376,000 - 21,376,000

Sub Total - Current Assets 648,459,889 (12,389,656) 636,070,233

TOTAL - ASSETS 675,381,620 - 675,381,620

50

28th Annual Report 2017-2018
CIN: L36912MH1990PLC058729

51

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 69,640,800 - 69,640,800

Other Equity 178,231,098 2,933,631 181,164,729

Total Equity 247,871,898 2,933,631 250,805,529

Liabilities

Non - Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 1,585,134 - 1,585,134

Provisions (Gratuity) 6,562,338 - 6,562,338

Deffered tax liabilities (Net) - - -

Total - Non - Current Liabilities 8,147,472 - 8,147,472

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 347,831,931 - 347,831,931

Trade Payables 59,594,163 - 59,594,163

Other Current liabilities 4,502,524 - 4,502,524

Provisions 7,433,631 (2,933,631) 4,500,000

Total - Current Liabilities 419,362,249 (2,933,631) 416,428,618

TOTAL -EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES 675,381,620 - 675,381,620

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particular Amount as per Effects of transition Amount as per
Previous GAAP to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from Operations (Gross of excise duty) 837,490,763 - 837,490,763

Other income 1,203,169 - 1,203,169

Total Revenue 838,693,932 - 838,693,932

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 743,787,405 - 743,787,405

Employee benefits expense 27,042,331 - 27,042,331

Finance costs 22,991,997 - 22,991,997

Depreciation 2,881,148 - 2,881,148

Other expenses 29,332,902 - 29,332,902

Total Expenses 826,035,783 - 826,035,783

Profit Before Tax 12,658,149 - 12,658,149

Tax expense:

Current Tax 4,500,000 - 4,500,000

Deferred Tax (336,827) - (336,827)

Taxes of earlier years 186,918 - 186,918

4,350,091 - 4,350,091

Profit/(Loss) for the year 8,308,058 - 8,308,058

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

MTM (Gain)/Loss on derivative instruments (Net) - - -

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X) 8,308,058 - 8,308,058

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B.4 Reconciliation in equity between Ind AS and previous Indian GAAP:

Pariculars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Equity as Reported under Previous GAAP

(Share Capital plus reserve & surplus) 247,871,898 242,497,471

Adjustement

Restatement of Proposed Dividend 2,437,428 4,178,448

Restatement of tax on dividend 496,203 850,634

Equity as per Ind AS 250,805,529 247,526,553

52

B.5 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2017 :

Particular Amount as per Effects of transition Amount as per
Previous GAAP to Ind AS Ind AS

Net Flows from Operating Activities (3,839,508) (18,168,843) 14,329,335

Net Flows from Investing Activities (2,905,711) (7,019,808) (9,925,519)

Net Flows from Financing Activities 1,157,889 18,168,843 (17,010,954)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (5,587,330) (7,019,808) (12,607,138)

Cash & cash equivalents as at 1st April 2016 34,058,233 (28,973,109) 5,085,124

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 16,910,739 - 16,910,739

Cash & cash equivalents as at 31st March 2017 45,381,642 (35,992,917) 9,388,725

B.6 Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS :

Pariculars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Previous GAAP 45,381,642 34,058,233

FDR with maturity more than 12 months 12,389,656 7,076,124

Deposit with maturity more than 3 months but less than 12 months 22,186,538 20,900,319

Unclaim Dividend Account 1,416,723 996,666

Cash and Cash Equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows 9,388,725 5,085,124

Note 1 : Proposed dividend

Under Previous GAAP, proposed dividend is recognised as liability in the period to which they relate irrespective of the approval of